

Case No. 20-16030
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

JOHN CAPRIOLE, MARTIN EL KOUSSA, and VLADIMIR LEONIDAS,
individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UBER TECHNOLOGIES, INC. and DARA KHOSROSHAHI,

Defendants-Appellees,

*On Appeal from The United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
The Honorable Edward M. Chen (Case No. 3:20-cv-02211-EMC)*

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE LYFT, INC. IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

Rohit K. Singla
Dane P. Shikman
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
560 Mission Street, 27th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94105-3089
Telephone: (415) 512-4000
Facsimile: (415) 512-4077
rohit.singla@mto.com

Jeffrey Y. Wu
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
350 South Grand Avenue, 50th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071-3426
Telephone: (213) 683-9100
Facsimile: (213) 687-3702
jeffrey.wu@mto.com

Elaine J. Goldenberg
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
1155 F Street N.W., 7th Floor
Washington, DC 20004-1361
Telephone: (202) 220-1100
Facsimile: (202) 220-2300
elaine.goldenberg@mto.com

Counsel for Lyft, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. LOCAL TRANSPORTATION PROVIDED BY RIDESHARE DRIVERS IS NOT IN THE “FLOW” OF INTERSTATE COMMERCE BECAUSE THAT TRANSPORTATION IS NOT PART OF A COORDINATED, INTEGRATED INTERSTATE TRIP.....	5
A. Supreme Court Decisions Involving Transport Of Passengers Demonstrate That Local Transportation Provided By Rideshare Drivers Is Not In The “Flow” Of Interstate Commerce	5
B. Supreme Court Decisions Involving Transport Of Goods Likewise Demonstrate That Local Transportation Provided By Rideshare Drivers Is Not In The “Flow” Of Interstate Commerce	10
1. <i>FELA decisions</i>	10
2. <i>Decisions involving state burdens on the interstate shipment of goods</i>	13
3. <i>Antitrust decisions</i>	16
4. <i>FLSA decisions</i>	18
II. THE “CLASS” OF RIDESHARE DRIVERS IS NOT ENGAGED IN INTERSTATE COMMERCE ON THE GROUND THAT A TINY PERCENTAGE OF RIDESHARE RIDES HAPPEN TO CROSS STATE LINES BECAUSE THOSE RIDES FORTUITOUSLY ORIGINATE NEAR A STATE BORDER.....	20
III. EXEMPTING RIDESHARE DRIVERS FROM THE FAA’S COVERAGE UNDER SECTION 1 IS INCONSISTENT WITH CONGRESS’S PURPOSES IN ENACTING THE STATUTE	22
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Atlantic Coast Line Railroad Co. v. Standard Oil Co. of Kentucky</i> , 275 U.S. 257 (1927).....	15, 16
<i>Baker v. United Transp. Union, AFL-CIO</i> , 455 F.2d 149 (3d Cir. 1971)	22
<i>Baltimore & Ohio Sw. Railroad Co. v. Settle</i> , 260 U.S. 166 (1922).....	15
<i>Bay v. Merrill & Ring Logging Co.</i> , 243 U.S. 40 (1917).....	11
<i>Bhd. of R.R. Trainmen v. Jacksonville Terminal Co.</i> , 394 U.S. 369 (1969).....	22, 23
<i>Bhd. of Ry. & S.S. Clerks, Freight Handlers, Exp. & Station Emp.</i> , <i>AFL-CIO v. Fla. E. Coast Ry. Co.</i> , 384 U.S. 238 (1966).....	22, 23
<i>Chicago, Milwaukee, & St. Paul Railway, Co. v. Iowa</i> , 233 U.S. 334 (1914).....	14, 15
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Coe v. Town of Errol</i> , 116 U.S. 517 (1886).....	14
<i>Cunningham v. Lyft, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 1503220 (D. Mass. Mar. 27, 2020)	18
<i>The Daniel Ball</i> , 77 U.S. 557 (1870).....	11
<i>Grice v. Uber Technologies, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 497487 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 7, 2020)	23, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Heller v. Rasier, LLC</i> , 2020 WL 413243 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 7, 2020).....	23
<i>Higgins v. Carr Bros. Co.</i> , 317 U.S. 572 (1943).....	19
<i>Kowalewski v. Samandarov</i> , 590 F. Supp. 2d 477 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	24
<i>Lipson v. Socony Vacuum Corp.</i> , 87 F.2d 265 (1st Cir. 1937).....	18
<i>Marmet Health Care Ctr., Inc. v. Brown</i> , 565 U.S. 530 (2012).....	24
<i>McCluskey v. Marysville & Northern Railway Co.</i> , 243 U.S. 36 (1917).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Moore v. New York Cotton Exchange</i> , 270 U.S. 593 (1926).....	17, 18, 20
<i>New Prime, Inc. v. Oliveira</i> , 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019).....	23
<i>New York ex rel. Pennsylvania Railroad Co. v. Knight</i> , 192 U.S. 21 (1904).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Pa. R. Co. v. U.S. Railroad Labor Bd.</i> , 261 U.S. 72 (1923).....	23
<i>Philadelphia & Reading Railway Co. v. Hancock</i> , 253 U.S. 284 (1920).....	12
<i>Rittmann v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 4814142 (9th Cir. Aug. 19, 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rogers v. Lyft, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 1684151 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 7, 2020).....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>S. Pac. Co. v. Arizona</i> , 249 U.S. 472 (1919).....	15
<i>United States v. Am. Bldg. Maint. Indus.</i> , 422 U.S. 271 (1975).....	4
<i>United States v. Yellow Cab</i> , 332 U.S. 218 (1947).....	6, 9
<i>Vargas v. Delivery Outsourcing, LLC</i> , 2016 WL 946112 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 14, 2016)	22
<i>Wallace v. Grubhub Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 4463062 (7th Cir. 2020)	4, 10, 21
<i>Walling v. Jacksonville Paper Co.</i> , 317 U.S. 564 (1943).....	18, 19, 20
 FEDERAL STATUTES	
9 U.S.C. § 1	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 206(a)	18
29 U.S.C. § 207(a)	18
45 U.S.C. § 51 (1908).....	10
Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938, 52 Stat. 1060, 1062-63, § 6(a)	18
Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938, 52 Stat. 1060, 1062-63, § 7(a)	18
